PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6706257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RELATIVITY ODA LLC	05/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT			
Street Address:	399 PARK AVENUE			
Internal Address:	38TH FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10022			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Patent Number: D828391 Patent Number: D826268 Patent Number: 10911386 Patent Number: 10904190 Patent Number: 10740534 Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566 Patent Number: 7765098	
Patent Number: D818492 Patent Number: 10911386 Patent Number: 10904190 Patent Number: 10740534 Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9655605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10911386 Patent Number: 10904190 Patent Number: 10740534 Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9655605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10904190 Patent Number: 10740534 Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 10242261 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10740534 Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 10242261 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9655605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10698871 Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 10242261 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10606878 Patent Number: 10242261 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 10242261 Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 9785833 Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 9749257 Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 9665605 Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 9471297 Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 8024344 Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 7844566	
Patent Number: 7765098	
Patent Number: 7720792	
Patent Number: 7580910	
Patent Number: 7415462	

PATENT REEL: 056218 FRAME: 0822

506659445

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6954750
Patent Number:	7113943
Patent Number:	7024407
Patent Number:	6678679
Patent Number:	6615208
Patent Number:	10963784
Patent Number:	10943056
Application Number:	17077620
Application Number:	17077681
Application Number:	17077723
Application Number:	17152985
Application Number:	17165133
Application Number:	16147971
Application Number:	16511416
Application Number:	16910757
Application Number:	16922141
Application Number:	17156968
Application Number:	17156971
Application Number:	29542722
Application Number:	17183889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552055

Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: KATE MIRINO

Address Line 1: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085706/0649
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=08. Project Regal - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 12, 2021 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among Relativity ODA LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of May 12, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among RELATIVITY INTERMEDIATE HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), RELATIVITY ODA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto, Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement dated as of May 12, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Secured Parties to make extensions of credit and as consideration for such extensions of credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Patents now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").
- SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

RELATIVITY ODA LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Sailesh Munagala Title: Chief Financial Officer OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION as Collateral Agent

By:

Name Jon ten Oever
Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 056218 FRAME: 0827

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Registrations:

				1
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
Relativity ODA LLC	29/592,519	D828391	Display screen with an icon image	9/11/2018
Relativity ODA LLC	29/592,509	D826268	Portion of a computer screen with an icon image	8/21/2018
Relativity ODA LLC	29/592,517	D818492	Portion of a computer screen with an animated icon	5/22/2018
Relativity ODA LLC	15/423,188	10911386	Thread visualization tool for electronic communication documents	2/2/2021
Relativity ODA LLC	15/612,676	10904190	Header recognition techniques for an email threading tool	1/26/2021
Relativity ODA LLC	16/368,673	10740534	Ambiguous date resolution for electronic communication documents	8/11/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	15/205,980	10698871	System and method for fingerprinting-based conversation threading	6/30/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	15/477,735	10606878	Technology for visualizing clusters of electronic documents	3/31/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	15/653,729	10242261	System and method for textual near-duplicate grouping of documents	3/26/2019
Relativity ODA LLC	15/088,347	9785833	System and method for textual near-duplicate grouping of documents	10/10/2017
Relativity ODA LLC	14/062,492	9749257	Method and apparatus for dynamically deploying software agents	8/29/2017
Relativity ODA LLC	14/481,357	9665605	Methods and apparatus for building a search index for a database	5/30/2017
Relativity ODA LLC	14/482,831	9471297	Methods and apparatus for uninstalling a software application	10/18/2016
Relativity ODA LLC	12/133,991	8024344	Vector space method for secure information sharing	9/20/2011
Relativity ODA LLC	11/431,664	7844566	Latent semantic clustering	11/30/2010
Relativity ODA LLC	11/408,957	7765098	Machine translation using vector space representations	7/27/2010

Relativity ODA LLC	11/348,303	7720792	Automatic stop word identification and compensation	5/18/2010
Relativity ODA LLC	11/393,883	7580910	Perturbing latent semantic indexing spaces	8/25/2009
Relativity ODA LLC	11/335,595	7415462	Word sense disambiguation	8/19/2008
Relativity ODA LLC	10/689,068	6954750	Method and system for facilitating the refinement of data queries	10/11/2005
Relativity ODA LLC	09/683,263	7113943	Method for document comparison and selection	9/26/2006
Relativity ODA LLC	09/935,724	7024407	Word sense disambiguation	4/4/2006
Relativity ODA LLC	09/684,330	6678679	Method and system for facilitating the refinement of data queries	1/13/2004
Relativity ODA LLC	09/653,917	6615208	Automatic recommendation of products using latent semantic indexing of content	9/2/2003
Relativity ODA LLC	15/612,658	10963784	Identifying portions of electronic communication documents using machine vision	03/30/2021
Relativity ODA LLC	16/390,110	10943056	System and method for identifying location of content within an electronic document	3/9/2021

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE	FILING DATE
Relativity ODA LLC	17/077,620	Methods and Systems for Facilitating Family-Based Review	10/22/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	17/077,681	Methods and Systems for Determining Stopping Point	10/22/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	17/077,723	Methods and Systems for Facilitating Stratified Elusion and Recall	10/22/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	17/152,985	System and Method for Building and Implementing Automated Workflows	1/20/2021
Relativity ODA LLC	17/165,133	System and Method for Identifying Location of Content within an Electronic Document.	2/2/2021
Relativity ODA LLC	16/147,971	System and method for displaying hidden information of an electronic document	10/1/2018
Relativity ODA LLC	16/511,416	Text Extraction Heuristics	7/15/2019
Relativity ODA LLC	16/910,757	System and method for fingerprinting-based conversation threading	6/24/2020
Relativity ODA LLC	16/922,141	Ambiguous date resolution for electronic communication documents	7/7/2020

Relativity ODA LLC	17/156,968	Header Recognition Techniques for an	1/25/2021
		email threading tool	
Relativity ODA LLC	17/156,971	Thread visualization tool for electronic	1/25/2021
		communication documents	
Relativity ODA LLC	29/542,722	Display screen for document cluster	10/16/2015
		visualizer	
Relativity ODA LLC	17/183,889	Identifying portions of electronic	2/24/2017
		communication documents using	
		machine vision	

RECORDED: 05/12/2021